
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 25th June, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Committee Administrator, Lucy 
Bingham, 

Democratic Services, 01252 398128 lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st May, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 90) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2520 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

iv 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High 
Street, Aldershot 
 

 For information 

v 25/00096/FULPP Land at Nos. 38A-42 
Southwood Road, 
Farnborough  
 

For information 

vi 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alison’s 
Road, Aldershot 

For information 
 

    
vii 24/00748/FUL & 

24/00746/LBCPP 
Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse 
House No.129 Ship 
Lane & Farnborough 
Hill School, No. 312 

For information 



Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 

    
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

viii 15-67 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former 
Lafarge Site, 
Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

Grant 
subject to a s106 
agreement and 

conditions 
 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st May, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Lisa Greenway, Cllr 
Ivan Whitmee and Cllr Keith Dibble. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and Address Interest Action  
    
Cllr 
Gaynor 
Austin  

25/00117/REVPP – 
MacDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

Personal  Cllr Austin did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and voting 
thereon 

    
Cllr 
Calum 
Stewart 

25/00117/REVPP – 
MacDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

Personal  Cllr Stewart did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and voting 
thereon 

 
2. MINUTES 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-2- 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th April, 2025 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

25/00117/REVPP  No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

Sarah Walton  
(resident) 

Against 

 
4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

(as required), subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) 
mentioned therein: 

   
* 25/00204/FUL Farnborough Market Site, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 
 

  

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 
and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 

  
* 25/00117/REVPP Macdonald’s, No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
   
* 24/00634/FULPP Royal Pavilion, Wellesley Road, Aldershot 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Executive 
Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2516, be noted 
 
(iv)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 
consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

Page 2



 

-3- 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
   
 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 

Aldershot 
 

** 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, 
Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 

 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse House 
No.129 Ship Lane & 
Farnborough Hill School, No. 
312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 
 

 25/00096/FULPP Land at Nos. 38A-42 
Southwood Road, 
Farnborough 

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2516 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

** It was agreed that a site visit would be arranged to this site. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 25/00117/REVPP -  MACDONALD'S, NO. 1 
NORTH CLOSE, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2516 (as amended at the meeting), regarding the variation of Condition 1 
imposed on planning permission, to allow permitted hours of operation from 06:00 to 
23:00, 7 days a week. 
 
ACTION 

What By whom When 

To request Site Management Plan be 
amended to include a requirement 
that the lighting is switched off 
automatically. 

Planning Department As soon 
as 
possible 

To check wording of SPEAK letter to 
ensure procedure is clear. 

Planning Department As soon 
as 
possible 

 
6. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTH
[...]
il an opportunity to respond to 
the appellant’s final comments, and 
third-party representations, by 21 May 
2025. 

Appeal 
ongoing 

   
 

Page 4



 

-5- 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2518 
be noted. 
 

8. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER 1ST JANUARY 2025 TO 31ST MARCH 2025 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2519 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st January 
2025 to 31st March 2025 and for the year 2024/25. 
 
During discussion, the Committee noted that there were two minor errors in the 
Report, but these were not considered consequential. A query was raised as to 
whether Rushmoor could work with neighbouring authorities in future to align 
planning fees in time for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). The Committee 
were advised that statutory planning fees were set nationally by the Government, 
although it could be subject to change in the future. It was noted that a quarterly 
Report would be produced in future detailing all Section 106 contributions, not just 
those relating to the Wellesley development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2519 
be noted. 
 
ACTION 
What By whom When 
To produce a Report detailing all 
Section 106 contributions. 

Planning Department End of 
the first 
quarter 

 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Development Management 

Committee 25th June 2025 

    

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2520 

 

Planning Applications  

1.  Introduction 

1.1  This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as 


[...]
ces.  

 

 

 

Tim Mills  

Executive Head of Property & Growth  

 

Background Papers  

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case) 

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Section A 

Future items for Committee  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping Centre; 
commercial, business and service uses on the ground floor 
(3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine floors, private 
amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, up to 222 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to existing 
block 2 car park and the meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads Shopping Centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an extension of 
time to consider further amendments.  
 

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking. 
 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 
 

Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

iii 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 (aircraft 
weight), replacement of conditions 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) 
and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), of planning permission 
20/00871/REVPP determined on the 22/02/2022, in order 
to: a) to increase the maximum number of annual aircraft 
movements from 50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an 
increase in non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight  

Development Management Committee 
25th June 2025 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2520 

 

Page 11



category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, and 
an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft movements 
within this category, including an increase from 270 to 570 
annual aircraft movements for non-weekdays, and to c) 
replace Conditions Nos. 7 (1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 
(1:100,000 risk contour) with a new condition to produce 
Public Safety Zone maps in accordance with the Civil 
Aviation Authority/ Department for Transport Requirements. 
 
Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road Farnborough 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

iv 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 new 
flats and maisonettes. 
 
235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not yet 
reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

v 25/00096/FULPP Construction of seven dwellings to the rear of Nos.38a-42 
Southwood Road, along with the partial demolition of No.40 
and construction of a single storey rear extension following 
the demolition of two garages and six sheds to facilitate 
construction of private access drive from Southwood Road 
to serve the proposed development. 
 
Land at 38A to 42 Southwood Road Farnborough 
 
This application was added to the list of Future Items at the 
last DM Committee meeting. Assessment of this application 
has not yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 
 

vi 25/00287/REMPP APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS for the 
construction of 90 residential dwellings (including the 
conversion of Bradgate House to provide 6 flats) together 
with associated landscape, access and parking in 
Development Zone G (Pennefathers) pursuant to Condition 
4 (1 to 22), attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 
 
Zone G Pennyfathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alisons Road, Aldershot 
 

Page 12



Assessment of this application has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

vii 24/00748/FUL & 
24/00746/LBCPP 

Demolition of the existing care home and dwelling, repairs 
and works to the kitchen garden wall and the erection of 20 
residential dwellings, associated access works, drainage 
works, tree works, car parking, hard & soft landscaping. 
 
Land at Orchard Rise 127 and La Fosse House 129 Ship 
Lane Farnborough 
 
Assessment of these applications has not yet reached the 
stage for Committee consideration. 
 

 
 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

None 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
25th June 2025 

Item viii  
Report No.PG2520 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 24/00465/FULPP 

Date Valid 17th September 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

9th October 2024 

Proposal Development of Hollybush Lakes site for mixed-use development 
comprising aquatic sports centre including erection of building 
providing aqua sports facilities, reception, re
[...]
ion of the development proposals (set out 
in bold type above) and its replacement, instead, with the imposition of a planning condition 
reading as follows:-  
 
“The number of floating lodges shall not exceed 9 floating holiday lodges and the proposed 
mix must comprise 7 x 3-bedroom and 2 x 4-bedroom units.” 
 
Additionally, Members will recall that, at the 12 February 2025 meeting, the Development 
Management Committee resolved to approve a minor material amendment application under 
s73 for the addition of a further 12 floating holiday lodges over and above the 9 approved with 
the original Hollybush Lakes #1 planning permission 20/00400/FULPP. This amendment has, 
at the time of writing this report, yet to be approved by the Council since this is subject to the 
prior completion of a s106 Legal Agreement and confirmation that the applicants have acquired 
the necessary SANG mitigation capacity from Grainger Plc, the owners of the Blandford House 
SANGS scheme. Nevertheless, should the amendment be approved, the #1 Scheme would 
then be for 21 units, comprising 3 X 2-bedroom, 14 X 3-bedroom and 4 X 4-bedroom units. 
These would be situated around Lakes 3 & 4, but mainly in Lake 4, alongside the 9 units 
already approved as follows, see Plan overleaf:- 
 
This proposed amendment has yet to be determined by the Council, since it requires the 
completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to replicate the requirements of the original s106 
Agreement in respect of Hollybush Lakes #1 dated 24 March 2023 relating to secure (a) SPA 
mitigation and avoidance for the 9 floating holiday lodges originally approved; (b) the Travel 
Plan Implementation and Monitoring requirements of HCC; and the restoration and retention 
of the original line of the Blackwater Valley Path; PLUS also (d) the SAMMs element of the 
SPA financial contribution for the additional 12 floating holiday lodges the subject of the 
proposed amendment. In addition, the Committee resolution also requires confirma
[...]
cient potential BNG enhancements to cover any biodiversity 
losses arising from the installation of the holiday lodges. Notwithstanding the concerns of the 
Ecology Officer, it is not considered that any harmful conflict would arise. The crux of the concern 
in this respect is that the #2 proposals do not show the enhancement of the reed beds at the 

Page 39



 

 
 

north end of Lake 1, whereas this was part of the #1 BNG provisions. However, it is not 
considered that there is any incompatibility since it would still be possible for the developer to 
implement the reed-bed enhancement in Lake 1 as part of the implementation of their #1 
Scheme proposals if this were to be needed even if it is not shown by plans for the #2 Scheme. 
It is considered that the absence of the reedbed enhancements form the #2 Scheme plans 
simply arises because they are not required as part of the BNG scheme to support the #2 
proposals  
 
In conclusion, subject to the completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to secure the required 
statutory provisions to secure Biodiversity Net Gain on or adjoining the site for a minimum period 
of 30 years, together with payment of the appropriate BNG Monitoring fees it is considered that 
the #2 proposals would be provided with adequate BNG on-site. Furthermore, the #2 proposals 
would not harmfully compromise the implementation of what would remain of the #1 Scheme; 
and the developer would be able to submit the necessary details to the Council for consideration 
and approval pursuant to the Biodiversity Gain Plan planning condition imposed with the #1 
Scheme planning permission.   
 
Special Protection Area : The #2 Scheme does not involve the provision of any residential 
accommodation that would trigger consideration of SPA impact and the need for SPA mitigation 
and avoidance in the form of SPA SANGS and SAMMs financial contributions. The #1 planning 
permission s106 Agreement secures the necessary SPA contributions in respect of the 
proposed
[...]
ry best practice guidance for avoidance of adverse impacts on 
nocturnal species as a result of artificial lighting is set out in BCT & ILP (2018) 
Guidance Note 08/18 Bats and Artificial Lighting in the UK. Bats and the Built 
Environment. Bat Conservation Trust, London & Institution of Lighting Professionals, 
Rugby.  

9     INFORMATIVE - The applicant is requested to bring the conditions attached to this 
permission to the attention of all contractors working or delivering to the site, in 
particular any relating to the permitted hours of construction and demolition; and where 
practicable to have these conditions on display at the site entrance(s) for the duration 
of the works. 

10     INFORMATIVE - The Local Planning Authority's commitment to working with the 
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 

Page 55



 

 
 

applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  

Page 56



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

 
 

 

Page 58



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 61



 

 
 

 
 

Page 62



 

 
 

 
 

Page 63



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 64



 

 
 

 
 

Page 65



 

 
 

 
 

Page 66



 

 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Executive Head of Planning & Growth and where necessary, in 

consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens 
[...]
s per submitted photo

Address Land Affected By TPO 341V - Studio Forty 40 Lynchford Road 

Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 13 June 2025

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 25/00279/COND

Applicant: Mr Phil King

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition 3 (details of external brick  
and roof tiles and colour of external render finish)  attached to planning 
permission 24/00349/FULPP dated 29 October 2024

Address 4 Tregolls Drive Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7BN 

Decision Date: 11 June 2025

Ward: Knellwood

Page 88



Application No 25/00290/COND

Applicant: P. Davey Developments

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition Nos.17 (construction tree 
protection details) and 22 (biodiversity enhancement details) of planning 
permission 21/00645/FULPP dated 18 May 2022

Address 170 Holly Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4SG 

Decision Date: 11 June 2025

Ward: North Town

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item viii - Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot - 24/00465/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation




Minutes of the meeting


 

-7- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th June, 2025 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr 
Keith Dibble. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st May, 2025 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

11. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 
 

24/00465/FULPP Land at Former 
Lafarge Site, 
Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

Mr Geoff Megarity, 
Principal Planner, Bell 
Cornwell Chartered 
Town Planners 

In support 

 
12. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 



 

-8- 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
(i) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 legal agreement and the conditions as detailed in the 
report: 

  
* 24/00465/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2520, be noted 

 
(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 

consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 

Farnborough 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. 
Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FUL  Nos. 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

 25/00287/REMPP Zone G Pennefathers, 
Aldershot Urban Extension, 
Alison’s Road, Aldershot 

   
 24/00748/FUL & 

24/00746/LBCPP 
Land at Orchard Rise 
No.127 & La Fosse House 
No.129 Ship Lane & 
Farnborough Hill School, No. 
312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough  

   
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 

PG2520 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm. 
 

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------ 


